

Nos. 04-55732, 04-56167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BARNES-WALLACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

J. MICHAEL WIGGINS
Deputy Associate Attorney General

SHELDON T. BRADSHAW
DAVID K. FLYNN
ERIC W. TREENE
ANGELA MILLER
Attorneys, Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. <i>The District Court’s July 31, 2003, Order: Balboa Park</i>	6
2. <i>The District Court’s April 12, 2004, Order: Fiesta Island</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE BOY SCOUTS IS NOT A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION FOR PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ANALYSIS	10
II. EVEN IF THE BOY SCOUTS IS CONSIDERED RELIGIOUS, THE LEASES ARE VALUE-FOR-VALUE CONTRACTS, NOT “AID” TO A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION	18
III. EVEN ASSUMING THE BOY SCOUTS IS A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION AND THE LEASES ARE “AID,” SUCH AID WOULD NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION	20
A. <i>The Leases Are Constitutional Under The Supreme Court’s Recent Aid Cases</i>	20
B. <i>The Leases Are Constitutional Under The Supreme Court’s Other Establishment Clause Tests</i>	27
1. <i>Agostini Purpose/Effect Test</i>	27
2. <i>Endorsement Test</i>	28
3. <i>Coercion</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	31
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10, 22, 27
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 12, 15
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	23
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Christian Sci. Reading Room Jointly Maintained (CSRR) v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1066 (1987)	19, 20, 29-30
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999), rev’d on other grounds, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Schs./Bishop Estate</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 963 (1993)	12
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	10, 14, 29, 31
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 826 (1985)	13
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	25

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 1-2

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 6, 27

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 28

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 17

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000) *passim*

Powell v. Bunn, 59 P.3d 559 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) 15, 16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . 21, 23

Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist., 8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1110 (1994) 15-16

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 11

STATUTES:

United States Constitution

 Establishment Clause, amend. I *passim*

 Free Exercise Clause, amend. I 16

10 U.S.C. 2012 2

10 U.S.C. 2554 2

10 U.S.C. 2606 2

32 U.S.C. 508 2

36 U.S.C. 30902 4, 14

42 U.S.C. 2900aa-4 *et seq.* 2

42 U.S.C. 5301 *et seq.* 2

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Boy Scouts' Bylaws, Art. IX, § 1	14
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Religion As a Concept in Constitutional Law</i> , 72 Cal. L. Rev. 753 (1984)	17
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (The Foundation Press) (1978)	13
